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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated sales of Canadian retail stores were valued at $1,247,982,000 

during August 1957, an estimated 2.4°h from sales of $1,218,864,000 in the same month 

last year. With the addition of August, sales for the first eight months of this 

year valued at $9,374,722,000 were 3.9% greater than those of $9,022,862,000 in the 

same eight-month period of 1956. These and other estimates contained in this bulle-

tin are not adjusted for number of shopping days, price changes or seasonal varia-

tions. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1956 1957 7. Change 
$'OOO $'OOO 1957/1956 

First Half 	............. 6,618,923 6,923,544 + 4.6 
July 	................... 1,185,075 1,203,196 + 1.5 
August 	................. 1,218,864 1,247,982 + 2.4 

Total 	............. 9,022,862 9,374,722 + 3.9 

Regionally, Saskatchewan, with a decrease of 5.9%, was the only province 

where sales in August fell below last year's Levels. All other provinces showed 

gains during the month from a low of 0.1% in the Atlantic Provinces to a high of 

4.87. in Ontario. The remaining provinces with their respective increases were 

Quebec 3.27., Manitoba 1.37., Alberta 1.97, and British Columbia 0.97,. Although 

Saskatchewan showed a large decrease in sales during August 1957 the province had 

the largest percentage gain (7.27,) for the eight-month period. Alberta with an in- 
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August sales increased in thirteen of the eighteen specified trades while 

for the January to August period increases were registered in fourteen of the trades 

as well as the miscellaneous category. During August, grocery and combination store 

sales increased an estimated 14.97., the largest gain of all the trades. 

Department store sales rose an estimated 7.1% in value during August 1957 

from $91,605,000 last year to $98,107,000 this year. Stocks on hand at selling 

value at the end of July were valued at $297,325,000 a gain of 7.9% from stocks of 

$275,660,000 on the same date a year ago. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to August 1957 over January to August 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 10.3 + 14.3 + 7.5 

Family Clothing 	.................. + 2.1 + 2.3 + 2.1 

Women's Clothing 	.................. + 4.8 + 2.4 + 5.8 

Shoe 	.............................. + 7.6 + 10.3 + 6.0 

Lumber and Building Material - 6.2 - 4.6 - 6.6 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio - 0.3 - 1.0 - 0.1 

Restaurant 	........................ + 3,4 + 2.0 + 3,5 

Drug 	.............................. + 5.8  + 5.7 + 5.8  

Jewellery 	......................... - 0.4 - 3.0 + 1.0 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

August, 1957 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE All Stores Chain j 	Independent All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 1,247,982 	244,792 	1,003,190 	106,127 

2 252,523 	106,223 	146,300 	22,448 
3 

Grocery & Combination 	........................... 
97,416 	53,616 	I 	43,800 	9,647 

4 53,682 	3,512 	50,171 	119573 

. 

5 98,107 	- 	98,107 	7,495 
6 

Other Food & Beverage 	........................ 
General 	.......................................................... 
Department .................................................... 
Variety 	.......................................................... 23,724 	19,426 	4,298 	2,398 

7 Motor 	Vehicle .............................................. 201,663 i 	1,409 	200,254 	16,790 
8 73,032 	690 	72,343 	5,577 

. 

9 
Garage & Filling Station ......................... 
Men's Clothing 	........................................... 16,717 	1,637 	15,080 	1,038 

10 Family Clothing ......................................... 16,604 	3,081 	13 9 523 	2,380 
11 Women's Clothing ...................................... 18,760 	5,175 	13,585 	10 163 
12 11,919 	4,772 	7,148 	845 
13 

Shoe 	............................................................... 
25,304 	1,931 	23,372 	2,019 

14 
Hardware .......................................................
Lumber & Building Material 49,848 	11,295 	38,552 	1,790 

15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 47,779 	10,068 	37,711 	3,704 
16 48,534 	3,451 	45,083 	2,446 
17 Fuel 	............................................................... 16,394 	223 	16,172 	845 
18 28 , 170 	3,389 	24 2 780 	2,021 

. 

19 9,580 	3,211 	6,369 	866 
20 Miscellaneous 	............................................ 158,226 	11,683 	146,542 	11,082 

Drug 	............................................................... 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

63,229 1 9,6% 53,573 81,931 21 

Jewellery 	..................................................... 

22 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 

11,232 4,222 7,011 10,541 
23 3, 275 1,907 1,368 3,066 
24 4, 278 (a) (a) 7 9 884 
25 Department 	................................................... 8,166 - 8 9 166 51055 
26 

Restaurant 	................................................... 

594 566 28 870 
27 Motor 	Vehicle............................................... 9,441 - 9,441 14,744 
28 

General 	......................................................... 

Garage & Filling Station 	......................... 2,621 

. 

(a) (a) 5,276 
29 488 29 459 468 
30 618 (a) (a) 777 
31 

Grocery & Combination ............................. 

Men's 	Clothing 	............................................. 

452  151 302 554 
32 

Other Food 	& 	Beverage......................... 

FamilyClothing 	........................................... 

336 66 270 269 
33 

Variety ............................................................. 

1 ,296  (a) (a) 2,764 
34 Lumber & Building Material 4,414 963 3,451 6,775 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 1,975 266 1,709 1,532 
36 

Women's 	Clothing ......................................... 
Shoe 	................................................................. 

2 ,598  198 2,400 2,986 
37 

Hardware 	....................................................... 

142 - 142 376 
38 

Restaurant 	................................................... 

1 ,512  (a) (a) 1,966 
39 

Fuel 	................................................................. 
Drug 	............................................................... 

487 (a) (a) 518 
40 

Jewellery 	....................................................... 
Miscellaneous.............................................. 9,304 712 8,591 15,510 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are Included in the totals. Any slight 
ditferesces between the totals and their components are due to the munding of the figures. 



Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and independent - By Provinces and kinds at BusIness 	5 
August, 1957 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain J±ePendentf  Ali&oresj Chain jlndePendentj_ All sores 	Chain 	Independent jNo. 

Provinces 	 Quebec 	 Ontario 

17,395 F88 o 73-2 
	

284,848F 48,281 1 236,567 
	

464,6571 1132826 
	

350,831 1 

4,764 17 0 684 
(a) (a) 

654 10,919 
- 7,495 

2,179 219 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

166 996 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

- 1,790 
630 3,074 

89 2,358 
- 845 

170 1,852 
208 658 
401 1 10,682 

Saskatchewan 

11,622 	70009  

68,7491 21 0 216 1 47,534 
23,7931 8,051 15,742 
9 0 072 957 8,115 

16,613 - 16,613 
6,663 5,260 1,402 

429431 - 42,431 
14,973 (a) (a) 
4,910 390 4020 
5,979 1063 4,416 
5,307 I 1,361 3,946 
3,338 1 0 298 2,041 
5 1665 (a) (a) 
9,098 (a) (a) 

12,062 3,297 8,765 
12,056 847 11 0 209 
4,456 - 4,456 
5048 438 5,109 
2,014 569 1,446 

32,121 1,704 30 9417 

Alberta 

106,037 18,002 
	

88,035 

99 9 033 I 	56,047 
39,996 	25,252 
10,760 561 
31,011 - 

10, 566 8,804 
69,146 	i  (a) 
30,983 (a) 
6,100 999 
4,560 742 
7,359 2,398 
5,356 2,598 
8,758 	p 720 

16,968 2,407 
20,358 4,021 
19,841 1,189 
8,981 (a) 

11,737 1,491 
3,948 1,404 

59,196 4,627 

British Columbia 

i,ii.T 26,013J 

42,986 
14,744 
10,200 
31,011 
1,762 
(a) 
(a) 
5,101 
3,817 
4,960 
2,758 
8,038 

14,561 
16,336 
18,652 
(a) 

10,247 
2,544 

54,569 

115,1470 21 

2 
3 
4 
S 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2,888 
1,782 
(a) 

710 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

167 
79 

(a) 
3,696 

276 
45 

(a) 
117 

1,186  

7,653 
1,284 
(a) 
5,055 

160 
14,744 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

388 
190 

(a) 
3,079 
1,256 
2,941 

376 
(a) 

40]. 
14,325 

16,286 
6,451 
5,198 

11,141 
1,253 

22,146 
6,336 
1,766 
1,211 
1,624 

608 
2,746 
6,379 
3,436 
3,170 

48 
2,158 

519 
13,561 

6,556 
3,722 
(a) 

954 

(a 
(a 
(a) 

377 
216 

(a) 
3,267 

382 
179 

272 
306 

1,167 

9,730 
2,729 
(a) 

11,141 
299 

22,146 
(a 
(a 
(a) 
1,247 

392 
(a) 
3,112 
3,054 
2,991 

48 
1,886 

213 
12,394 

24,234 
11,188 
4,916 

18,626 
1,381 

26,965 
7,266 
1,947 
1,080 
2002 
1,166 
2,056 
4,424 
4,713 
5,436 
1,546 
3,227 
1,228 

17,452 

10,531 
6,528 

705 

952 

(a 
(a 
(a) 
555 
334 

(a) 
542 

1,197 
905 

(a) 
824 
465 

1,889 

13,703 
4,659 
4,211 

18,626 
429 

26,965 
(a 
(a 
(a) 
1,747 

832 
(a) 
3,882 
3,517 
4,532 
(a) 
2,403 

763 
15,564 

22 
03 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 



6 	Percentage Changes In Refill Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

August 1957 Over August 1956 

KIND OF BUSINS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. * 2.4 + 0.1 + 3.2 4 4.8 + 13 59 + 1.9 + 0.9 

+14.9 + 7.4 +10.9 +18.0 13.9 +16.7 +18.3 +19.2 

+11. 2  

. 

+ 5.1 410.2 +16.1 410.8 + 7.7 + 9.3 + 5.1 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

Other Food& Beverage 	............... 

General .................... . 	..... . ............... .+ 	5.8 + 74 + 2.6 +11.0 - 2.6 + 39 12.8 + 1.2 

7.1 + 2.0 + 4.6 + 8.9 + 2.6 + 6.9 +12.0 + 7.9 

V ariety 	............................. 11.5 +10.4 12.6 +.2 11 18.8 +10.7 9 	5.6 14.1 

Department 	.........................................+ 

.18.3 - 5.5 13.5 - 2.7 .19.9 5.5 17.1 

Garage & Filling Station ......... . ...... + 5.1 + 6.4 + 6.9 4 6.3 .'. 	7.9 - 5.4 + 5.0 3.1 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... -12 .1 

+ 4.4 +17.8 (c) + 2.0 +10.7 +13.6 12.1 + 7.0 

Eamily Clothing ................................ + 4.6 

. 

(c) 3.6 4 	5.3 +14.2 1.6 +17.7 + 	1.4. 

Men's Clothing .................................... 

' 	8.9 

.. 

+ 0.2 412.3 4 	9.0 4 3'7 +13.5 + 5.2 + 8.8 

+12.2 + 7.8 + 93 +14,3 17.9 +16.4 4 5.9 +15.6 

Hardware ..................................... ......... - 1.1 + 1.5 1.2 - 3.4 - 4.6 - 3.8 + 3•9 + 6.8 

IVomen's Clothing 	.............................. 

Shoe 	........................................................ 

Lumber & Building Material .......... -10.1 - 6.3 -14.5 - 5.3 -17.6 -10.1 -11.1 - 9.3 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ .. - 11 ' 	55 - 91 + 1.3 + 0.8 15.5 3.5 - 2.7 

Ilestaurant 	.......................................... 

..

..

+ 3.2 - 6.2 + 4.8 + 4.9 4 7.4 ' 	4.5 2.6 - 0.3 

Fuel 	...................................................... 	.. '10.9 4  4.7 + 8.2 4 17.5 - 1.4 +10.9 +41.2 - 9.0 

.. 

+ 8,9 410.3 + 4.9 + 7.7 '10.2 •21.4 9.8 +11.3 Drug ...................................................... ..

Jewellery ................... - 11 + 1.4 - 1.3 - 2.5 + 1.9 - 0.4 - 1.7 4 0.5 

Miscellaneous ................................. ... .. - 2.6 - 0.6 • 0.6 + 2.3 - 5.0 -18.8 -12.9 • 2.4 

(c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 

January to August 1957 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Atlantic 
CANADA I pvinces 	ebec 	Onto Saskat- 	I 	 I 	British Manitoba 	chewan 	Alberta 	Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ......... 9,374,722 768 2 650 2,192,35413,5642083 
	

4690190 I 550,026 1 780,486 	1,049,930 

Grocery & Combination .................. 
Other Food & Beverage .............. 
General.............................................. 
Depart ment.......................................... 
V ar i e t y .............................................. 
Motor V e hic le .................................... 
Garage & Filling Station................ 
Men's Clothing .................................. 
Family Cl othin g................................ 
Women's Clothing ............................ 
Shoe .................................................... 
Hardware ............................................ 
Lumber & Building Material .......... 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio ...... 
R estaurant.......................................... 
F ue l .................................................... 
Drug.................................................... 
Jewellery............................................ 
Miscellaneous .................................. 

1,867,462 
661,906 
362,970 
742,385 
169,113 

1,794,095 
532,085 
134,914 
123,707 
150,903 
87,944 

171,211 
300,176 
356,455 
334,132 
194,045 
213,034 
68,244 

1,109,941 

171,052 
59,765 
77,962 
59,447 
16,516 

141,193 
37,674 
7,581 

17,696 
7,946 
6,152 

13,135 
10,433 
23,224 
15,131 
11,186 
15,013 
5,035 

72,509 

515,991 	741,055 79,810 72,763 
171 2 810 	262,194 22,982 22,132 

58,605 	74,486 30,620 48,975 
129,469 	241 2 148 65,190 37,053 
46,063 	77,349 4,156 6,089 

387,619 	630,920 84,924 122034 
114,902 	229,271 18,360 34,694 
37,309 	53,768 4 2442 4,487 
46 0 023 	34 0 293 5061 5,830 
42,986 	62,044 3,469 4,660 
24,280 	40,249 2,488 2 0 124 
36,689 	63,038 9,229 16,541 
59,341 	104,760 25,677 32,289 
99 2 219 	147,150 13,180 12,130 
84 s 9491 	132,512 17 9408 19,897 
53 9 229 	101,533 3,762 3,865 
43 9 5871 	90,100 109986 I 	12,774 
15,167 	29,091 3,221 3,538 

225,1161 	449,122 63 0 925 87,851 

113,081 
43,610 
37,733 
79,566 
9,370 

192,025 
44,257 
13,844 
7,832 

12,852 
4,473 

18,624 
35,510 
27,870 
25,002 

454 
16,365 
3,483 

94,535 

173,713 
79,415 
34,586 

130,512 
9,573 

235,080 
52,926 
13,484 
6,674 

16,948 
8,178 

13,951 
32,159 
33,683 
39,233 
20,019 
24,204 
8,708 

116,884 



8 	Percentage Changes in Retafi Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Chanles) 

January to Augu5t 1957 Over January to August 1956 

KIND OF BU8IN8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba AIbeta Ca 

+ 3.9 - 0.3 + 4.5 + 2.8 + 5.5 + 7.2 + 7.1 + 5.0 TOTAL, ALL TRADES.. ........... 

+10.3 + 6.4 + 7.9 +12.5 + 7.4 410.4 +10.9 +13.2 

+ 7.9 + 4.2 + 6.4 9.4 4 14.1 +10.6 + 9.7 + 5.9 

.i  43 + 4.1 + 1.5 + 7.2 + 3.6 + 5,4 + 53 + 1.5 

+ 4,5 + 2.4 + 2.2 + 3.2 + 5•3 + 2.1 4 	8.2 8.6 

8.9 +12.0 + 7.2 + 9.1 '10.4 +10.3 + 5.3 +12.2 

Motor Vehicle 	.................................... -1.1 -12.6 + 4.2 - 7.5 +3.4.0 + 9.0 11.8 - 1.9 

7.1 1 	5•9 4 8.0 + 7.2 + 2.6 414.7 4. 3.1 + 6.5 

+ 3.1 + 7.0 + 1.9 4 	1.3 ' 9.6 411.8 7•9 ' 2.5 

+ 2.1 + 0.4 + 4.1 - 1.9 6.3 + 7.3 ' 	7.8 ' 1.0 

Grocery& Combination ................... 

Women's Clothing 	............................. ' 4.8 4 	1.1 410.5 + 3.0 + 0.4 4 3.4 + 3.0 + 2.5 

Other Food& Beverage 	............... 

4  7.6 + 2.6 + 8.8 4 	7.6 + 9.1 + 7.3 4 6.7 + 8.5 

Department 	......................................... 

Hardware............................................... 2.2 4 4.2 4.4 - 2.3 - 1.8 + 5.6 + 7•5 + 9.0 

Variety 	................................................. 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

- 6.2 

. 

- 2.9 - 4.3 - 8.3 -12.6 + 2.0 - 7.4 - 4.6 

Men's Clothing ................................... 

Family Clothing ........................ ......... 

- 0.3 5.0 1.1 - 0.9 ' 	1.5 19.6 + 3.3 1.1 

Restaurant 	........................................... + 3.4 - 4.]. + 4•1 + 2.3 4' 4.9 4 3.0 1' 	3.2 ' 	8.7 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

4  6.6 '11.2 4  8.1 + 7.8 + 3.4 - 2.5 +25.4 - 2.6 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

+ 5.8 + 5.4 ' 	6.1 9 3.7 4' 3.8 +10.1 8.0 +10.7 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 

- 0.4 - 3.6 + 1.3 - 2.4 + 0.5 ' 2.8 - 0.3 + 4.3 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 1.4 - 5.5 - 0.4 + 0.8 1 	2.9 + 3,7 + 3•7 + 8.1 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - BY Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(W1thot Adjustment for Prtce Changes) 

August 1957 Over July 1957 

KIND OF BUSINS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontail, Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 37 • 0.4 + 5.9 + 2.8 1.4 411.5 + 3.9 • 3.5 

.+ 6.5 8.7 4 5.9 + 8.4 ' 	9.7 +17.9 412.4 + 7.6 Grocery & Combination ................... 

413.2 4 17.9 +10.7 - 4.4 0.5 +10.5 • 6.3 

General ......................................... ...., 

. 

.2 + 3.6 +12.5 • 59 + 1.5 420.1 4  6.5 + 7•9 

Other Food& Beverage 	••• ..........+11.1 

Department 	............ 416.8 410.1 424.2 .16.5 4 4.1 +26.8 421.4 15.3 

0.9 5.0 +148 3.5 2.0 + 7.4 40.9 + 5.6 

- 9.7 9.9 6.1 42.9 46.6 - 5.3 2.2 -11.9 

.. 4  0,9 2,5 1.8 ' 	0.4 - 8.9 4 2.7 + 7.1 4  9.3 

Variety 	.................................................. 

Motor Vehicle .... ...................... . ......... ... 

+ 6.0 410.9 +21.7 3e7 5.1 3.1 + 0.5 413.5 

Garage & Filling Station 	............... 

?'amily Clothing ................................. +13.2 411.5 420.0 10.7 44.0 3.2 +2268 41605 

Men's 	Clothing .................................... 

' 0.5 +12.3 + 4.2 - 4.1 + 6.9 4.5 0.2 • 2.8 Women's Clothing 	.............................. 

+ 1.4 + 5.1 - 0.6 + 0.4 4 	7.3 + 3.5 7.6 + 3.8 

Hardware............................................... - 1.6 10.5 - 1.7 - 4.4 - 5.3 411.8 + 6.5 - 3.0 

+ 0.6 + 1.4 - 6.1 + 2.3 - 6.4 + 3.8 410.7 - 2.3 

' 6.8 '16.5 + 0.6 4 13.0 +37.7 -18.5 • 2.9 (c) 

+ 4.8 + 6.4 4 0.9 911.5 ' 8.2 413,4 ].1.0 40 

Shoe ....................................................... 

+36.2 422.8 449.5 447.4 -67.3 4 9.6 + 4.3 4 	6,5 

Lumber& Building Material ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

4 4.2 + 5.9 + 04 + 2,0 4 6.9 +32.7 + 2.9 4 4.4 

flestaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

41.2.0 +16.1 18 ' 6.6 +15.1 19.4 4 27.8 7.2 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 5.0 10.4 +10.1 - 1.9 - 1.5 34.6 - 8.2 4 13.2 

(c) Unchanged 
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Department Store Sales and Stocks 1010778428 

August 1956 and August 1957 

These figures are esthnates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
August August Change July 31 July 31 Change 

1956 1957 1957/56 1956 1957 1957/56 

$'OOO £'OOO $'OOO $'OOO % 

91,605 98,107 + 7.1 275,660 297,325 + 7.9 TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ .2,501 2 2 654 + 6.1 4,378 4,868 11.2 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 1,654 1 0 819 +10.0 4,384 4,718 + 7.6 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 2,930 3,068 + 4.7 7,544 8,712 15.5 
Furs . ........................................... . 1,575 

4,527 

. 
1,727 
4,974 

+ 9.6 
+ 9.9 

5,983 
14,577 

6,130 
16,637 

+ 	2.5 
14.1 S. 	Girls' and Infants' Wear .................. .. 

3,003 3011 +10.3 9,592 10,071 + 5.0 Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 333 331 - 0.6 1,069 1,179 10.3 

749 - 6.0 862 970 + 12.5 Millinery ........................................797 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2,547 2,634 + 3.4 9,196 9092 + 2.1 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,346 3,609 + 7.9 13,865 15,298 +10.3 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1- 10 ................................23,213 	24,876 1 4  7.2 	71,450 	77,975 1 + 9.1 

11. 	Men's Clothing ............................... 1,818 2,028 +11.6 8,814 9,882 +12.1 
12. 	Men's Furnishings 	.......................... 2,951 3,058 + 3.6 13,508 14,491 + 7.3 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 2,302 2,483 + 7.9 7,910 8,348 + 	5.5 
14. Men's and Boys' Shoes .................... 1051 + 2.9 5015 5,802 + 9.2 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,565 

.. 

6,216 4,507 4,373 - 3.0 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 

.1.,313 

2,106 
.. 

2009 + 9.6 6 9 232 6,675 + 7.1 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 401 469 +17.0 1,098 1,280 +16.6 

1,875 1,996 + 6.5 8,588 9,079 + 5.7 
3,232 3 9 223 - 0.3 9,295 9,940 6.9 

Smallwares 	..................................... 1,321 1,457 *10.3 5,213 5 9 659 + 8.6 
China and Glassware 	...................... 1,328 

.. 

.. 

1,379 + 3.8 9,238 9,033 - 2.2 
Home Furnishings ........................... 6,483 + 6.4 25,225 27,260 + 8.1 

8,645 +8.9 15,627 18 2 065 +15.6 

18. 	Piece Goods ................................... 

Furniture .......................................... ..7,936 
MajorAppliances ............................ 

6.,094 

7,250 14.9 15,038 16030 + 8.6 

19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 

25. Radio and Music .......... .............. .... 

6.,309 
.2,821 2081 - 8.5 7,219 8,484 +17.5 

7,056 

.. 

7,336 + 4.0 21,237 22,608 + 6.5 
1,467 1,497 + 2.0 7,517 8,087 + 7.6 

26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 3,066 3,413 11.3 14,617 16,079 +10.0 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines ..... . 1,849 
. 

1,978 + 7.0 5,299 5,438 + 2.6 
All Other Departments ...................... .7,582 8,079 + 6.6 12,713 12,437 - 2.2 


